Design and Development of a Wireless Controller Module

(Smart Home Networking with Webcam CCTV Surveillance)

MOHAMAD KHAIRUL BIN MOHD KAMEL

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the Bachelor*s Degree

of Electronic Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) with Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

JUN 2015












For my lovely father and mother



Vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I am grateful to The Almighty God for establishing me to

complete this thesis.

I wish to express my sincere thanks and gratitude to my dedicated supervisor, Dr.
Wong Yan Chiew for providing her insightful knowledge and valuable assistance

throughout the completion of this project.

A special thanks and appreciation to my parents for their encouragement, advises
and financial support especially that they have given to me for over the years. Their

encouragement and advises is one of stimulant that boost me to gain this success.

I also want to take this opportunity to record my sincere thanks to all my friends
for their guidance and knowledge they provide time. I also place on record my sense of
gratitude to one and all who, directly or indirectly have lent their helping hand in this

project.

Thank you.



vii

ABSTRACT

Smart home networking with webcam CCTV surveillance is a wireless controller
module of an embedded system. This project provides three important functions for
home system which are controlling home appliances like lamps and fans, monitoring
home surveillance and alert security as notification will be sent when sensor was
detected an intruder. The different thing was implemented to this project by using a
webcam to provide surveillance as a low cost CCTV. Wi-Fi has been used as the
network medium as it will provide long range distance of controlling. Smart phone is
used as a controller device since it became a requirement technology by people
nowadays. The development of this system involved combination of three parts which
are controller module, network system and controller device. For the controller device,
an Android application has been developed by using MIT App Inventor for the purpose
to make the system a user friendly. Router is the requirement for this system to establish
the connection between the controller module and controller device. Besides that,
Raspberry Pi B+ has been used as the controller module for this system. Then, the
programming code is developed and it involved of a few types of languages such as
JavaScript, Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) and HTML for developing web interface
while Python programming is used for PIR sensor system. WeblOPi framework has
been used to control GPIO and Motion framework is used to view video signal from

camera. Ngrok software also has been applied to improve the connectivity. Smart home



viii

networking with webcam CCTV surveillance is one of advance project because it
provided the long range of remote control with enabling different networks to access on
the system. However, the camera only can be viewed on light vision. Therefore, for the
future improvement a lamp should be provided or a night vision sensor should be used to

make the system function well in night vision.



ABSTRAK

Rangkain rumah pintar dengan pengawasan CCTV webcam ialah modul
pengawal tanpa wayar untuk sistem terbenam. Project ini telah menyediakan tiga fungsi
penting untuk sistem rumah iaitu mengawal peralatan rumah seperti lampu dan kipas,
pemantauan serta pengawasan rumah dan amaran keselamatan dimana mesej akan
dihantar bila sensor telah mengesan sebarang penceroboh. Satu perbezaan telah
diwujudkan dalam sistem ini iaitu menggunakan webcam sebagai alat untuk pengawasan
yang murah. Wi-Fi telah digunakan sebagai medium rangkain kerana Wi-Fi akan
menyediakan pengawalan untuk lingkungan jarak yang panjang. Telefon pintar telah
digunaan sebagai alat pengawal memandangkan ia adalah satu keperluan teknologi
untuk manusia zaman sekarang. Penghasilan sistem ini telah melibatkan gabungan tiga
bahagian iaitu modul pengawal, sistem rangkaian dan alat pengawal. Untuk alat
pengawal, satu aplikasi Android telah dihasilkan dengan menggunakan MIT App
Inventor untuk tujuan membuatkan sistem ini lebih mesra pengguna. Router pula adalah
satu keperluan untuk sistem ini menghasilkan sambungan diantara modul pengawal dan
alat pengawal. Selain itu, Raspberry Pi B+ telah digunakan sebagai modul pengawal
untuk sistem ini. Kemudian, kod program dihasilkan dengan melibatkan beberapa jenis
bahasa seperti JavaScript, Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) dan HTML yang digunakan
untuk menghasilkan permukaan web manakala program Python digunakan untuk sistem

sensor PIR. Rangka kerja WebIOPi telah digunakan untuk mengawal pin GPIO dan



rangka kerja Motion digunakan untuk amaran video daripada kamera. Perisian Ngrok
juga telah digunakan untuk meningkatkan sambungan. Rangkaian rumah pintar dengan
pengawasan CCTV webcam adalah satu projek penambah baikan kerana sistem ini
telah menyediakan lingkungan yang panjang untuk kawalan jauh dengan perbezaan
rangkain untuk capai sistem ini. Walau bagaimana pun, kamera tidak boleh berfungsi
pada waktu malam. Dengan itu, satu lampu perlu disediakan atau menggunakan sensor

penglihatan malam untuk membuatkan sistem ini berfungsi pada waktu malam.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPRTER TITLE

PROJECT TITLE

PSM STATUS VERIFICATION FORM

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENT

TABLE LIST

FIGURE LIST

APPENDIX LIST

INTRODUCTION

Xi

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xi

XVi

XVii

XX



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Project Background
Objectives

Problem Statement
Scope of Work
Project Methodology

Thesis Structure

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Smart Home System

2.3 Critical Review on Types of Module
2.4 Critical Review on Developed System
2.5 Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Analysis Information

33 User Interface (UI)

34 Configuring the Raspberry Pi

10

12

13

13

15

15

19

xii



v

3.4.1 SD Card Setup
3.4.2 Hook up the Raspberry Pi
3.4.3 Installing Operation System (OS)
3.4.4 Wi-Fi Setup

3.5  Design Peripheral Circuit & Programming
3.5.1 Design Lamp Circuit by Using LEDs
3.5.2 Design Fan Circuit Using Motor
3.5.3 Programming Part for Lamp and Fan
3.5.4 Design Camera Circuit
3.5.5 Motion Detection with Notification
3.5.6 Fabrication and Soldering Process

3.6 Determine the Connection Between Android

Platform, Controller and Devices
3.7 Design the Project Prototype

3.8 Conclusion

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 System Operation System

4.3 Software Part

19

21

21

24

27

27

29

31

46

48

50

53

54

54

55

55

55

57

xiii



4.3.1 User Interface (UI) using MIT App Inventor,
JavaScript, CSS and HTML

4.4  Hardware Part
4.4.1 Raspberry Pi Configuration and Wi-Fi Setup
4.4.2 Circuit Design
4.4.3 WeblOPi and Motion Framework

4.4.4 Establishing Connection Between Module
and Smart Phone

4.4.5 Prototype Design
4.5 Performance
4.5.1 Experimentation on the Connection
4.5.2 Experimentation on the Controlling System

4.5.3 Experimentation on Monitoring and Security

System

4.6 Conclusion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendation

REFERENCES

57

63

63

65

67

68

68

70

70

71

72

74

75

75

76

78

Xiv



APPENDIX

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3

81

81

82

83

XV



NO

2.1

2.2

23

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Summary the features of Raspberry Pi, Arduino and PIC

microcontroller

Summary on the developed system

Specification on type of wireless technology

List of components

List of connection between GPIOs and LEDs
List of connection between GPIOs and L293D IC
Coding description for JavaScripts

Coding description for CSS

Coding description for HTML

PAGE

11

12

27

28

30

39

43

45

XVi



NO

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

Flow Chart of project

MIT App Inventor layout for first screen
Second screen

Coding block

Win32 Disk Imager installer process
Connecting Raspberry Pi to peripherals
Raspberry Pi booting process

Types of operation system (OS)

Setting option of Raspberry Pi
Raspberry Pi window

List of connected devices on Raspberry Pi
WiFi config window

Edit nano window

Edit nano window for WPA configuration

PAGE

14

16

17

18

20

21

21

22

23

24

25

25

26

26

XVii



3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

4.1

4.2

43

44

Basic LED circuit

Motor circuit design

RAM setting

Filezilla layout

Nano editor for WebIOPi framework
Camera circuit design

PIR sensor with LED circuit
Pushover application

API Token and User Key of Pushover application
Schematic design layout using Proteus
Printing PCB layout process

Ultra Violet exposure

Putting PCB in nitric acid solution
Putting PCB in heater machine

Use driller to punch a hole

Soldering process

Materials needed to design prototype
Flow chart of system operation
Application

Screen 1

Screen 2

28

30

32

34

36

46

48

48

49

50

50

51

51

51

52

52

54

56

57

58

58

XViii



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

Web interface for lamp

Web interface for fan

Video stream view

LEDs ON and OFF

LED ON when motion is detected
Received notification on the phone
Wi-Fi adapter is blinked as connected to network
Circuit design on the breadboard
Circuit design after fabrication
WebIOPi layout to control the GPIOs
Prototype design

Ngrok displaying new Address

Raspberry Pi interface on the mobile devices using
respective mobile network

Time of received notification and time of detected motion

59

60

60

61

62

62

64

65

66

67

69

71

72

73

XiX



NO

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

Features of Raspberry Pi
L293D IC data sheet

PIR Coding

XX

PAGE

79

80

81



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This chapter will discuss briefly about the introduction of the project. It
covered the background of the project, problem statement, objectives, scope of work

and about report structure.

1.1 Project Background

Generally, this project is an embedded system design that functions as a
controller. This controller will use android platform to develop the user interface
software for controlling home appliances. Nowadays, because of the android
development become as user friendly, it is interesting to apply it in home controller.
This controller is a real-time controller, which is by using a wireless connection like
Wi-Fi as a medium of the network. The home appliance like lamps, fans and camera

CCTV will be controlled by using smart phones everywhere though users at the



office. By using Wi-Fi connection, user can control and check out their home
condition in a wide range of distance. Moreover, this project will also use in helping
the disable people and easier to control the home appliances. Raspberry Pi will be
used as a module for this project. This system has mainly three components which
are the android enabled user device, a Wi-Fi router having a good scalable range, and
a raspberry pi board. This will improve the system popularity since there is no need
for a wired connection. The instructions from the user will be transmitted through the
Wi-Fi network. The raspberry pi board is configured according to the home system

and it will enable the peripheral circuit as per user request.

1.2 Objectives

1. To design a home controller based on smart phone and Android
application

ii. To provide long distance remote access by using Wi-Fi as network
medium

1il. To monitor home surveillance with low cost CCTV and reduce power
consumption

iv. To provide remote accessing facilities in controlling home appliances

which especially could help disabled & older people in their daily

activities.

1.3 Problems Statement

Nowadays, one of the more frightening and potentially dangerous crimes that
can occur to a family is a home invasion robbery. A home invasion is when robbers
force their way into an occupied home, apartment or hotel room to commit a robbery
or other crimes. It is particularly frightening because it violates our private space and
the one place that we think of as our sanctuary. In facts, due to working hours and
unexpected jobs, people might not have time to check up their home condition.

Sometimes, they forget to closed lamps or fans because of rushing to go work. This



project will help them to make sure their house in safe condition and also at the same
time they can avoid in exceeding of electrical power usage.

Besides that, most people want a simple and easy life. Walking around to
control the home appliance are trivial things for them. It is better to have a controller
so that they can monitor the appliances from a long distance. But the important thing
is we keep seeing the older peoples tired to walk or go up or down stairs just to turn
off or turn on the home appliances examples like lamps and fans. From wasting their
energy and afford by walking to control the home appliances, indeed this project will
turn their difficulty into a convenient life. This project will help the people,
especially the older and disabled people to control and monitor the home appliances

from wirelessly.

1.4 Scope of Work

e  Work performs in software and hardware.

e In software part, Android platform will be covered by using MIT App
Inventor software and Raspbian OS will be used to configure the Raspberry
Pi.

e Determine the connection between Android platform and controller via Wi-
Fi.

e In hardware part, a raspberry Pi module will be used and circuits will be
designed.

¢ Interfacing both software and hardware.

e Develop the prototype.

1.5 Project Methodology

This project is starting by reviewing on the previous projects. The
information is analyzed and then tabulated the data in the form of a table. The critical
review is done by analysis each paper and then comparing the getting information

with the specification of the proposed project. Next, apply Android platform software



which is MIT App Inventor to develop User Interface (UI). Then, if the software has
succeeded developed, go to the next process which is design the peripheral circuit.
After that, the Raspberry Pi module needs to be configured so that the connection can
be established. To configure the Raspberry Pi, the Raspbian OS software will be
used. So, when the configuring part is done, the next process determines the
connection between Android platform, controller and devices. Lastly, interfacing

both software and hardware part and develop the suitable prototype.

1.6 Thesis Structure

This thesis consists of five chapters. The following chapters are the outline of the

implementation of this project.

Chapter I will discuss briefly the overview of this project such as introduction,

objectives, problem statements, scope of work, and methodologies.

Chapter II contains the research and information about the project on several
important concepts of smart home, Android application and software used in the
study. Every facts and information, which found through journals or other references,
will be gathered and compared and lastly the better methods have been chosen for

the project.

Chapter III includes the details about designing and modelling the Android interface
and wireless connection using Wi-Fi. All these methodologies that highlighted will

be applied to get better performance.

Chapter IV describes more about the discussion and project findings. The result is
then presented in figures and graphs. Simulation results, analysis, observation and

discussion of the result will be described.

Chapter V discusses about the conclusion of the project and the future

recommendations for the next generation.



