Design and Development of a Wireless Controller Module	
(Smart Home Networking with Webcam CCTV Surveillance	e)

MOHAMAD KHAIRUL BIN MOHD KAMEL

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the Bachelor"s Degree of Electronic Engineering (Telecommunication Electronics) with Honours

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

For my lovely father and mother

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I am grateful to The Almighty God for establishing me to complete this thesis.

I wish to express my sincere thanks and gratitude to my dedicated supervisor, Dr. Wong Yan Chiew for providing her insightful knowledge and valuable assistance throughout the completion of this project.

A special thanks and appreciation to my parents for their encouragement, advises and financial support especially that they have given to me for over the years. Their encouragement and advises is one of stimulant that boost me to gain this success.

I also want to take this opportunity to record my sincere thanks to all my friends for their guidance and knowledge they provide time. I also place on record my sense of gratitude to one and all who, directly or indirectly have lent their helping hand in this project.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Smart home networking with webcam CCTV surveillance is a wireless controller module of an embedded system. This project provides three important functions for home system which are controlling home appliances like lamps and fans, monitoring home surveillance and alert security as notification will be sent when sensor was detected an intruder. The different thing was implemented to this project by using a webcam to provide surveillance as a low cost CCTV. Wi-Fi has been used as the network medium as it will provide long range distance of controlling. Smart phone is used as a controller device since it became a requirement technology by people nowadays. The development of this system involved combination of three parts which are controller module, network system and controller device. For the controller device, an Android application has been developed by using MIT App Inventor for the purpose to make the system a user friendly. Router is the requirement for this system to establish the connection between the controller module and controller device. Besides that, Raspberry Pi B+ has been used as the controller module for this system. Then, the programming code is developed and it involved of a few types of languages such as JavaScript, Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) and HTML for developing web interface while Python programming is used for PIR sensor system. WebIOPi framework has been used to control GPIO and Motion framework is used to view video signal from camera. Ngrok software also has been applied to improve the connectivity. Smart home networking with webcam CCTV surveillance is one of advance project because it provided the long range of remote control with enabling different networks to access on the system. However, the camera only can be viewed on light vision. Therefore, for the future improvement a lamp should be provided or a night vision sensor should be used to make the system function well in night vision.

ABSTRAK

Rangkain rumah pintar dengan pengawasan CCTV webcam ialah modul pengawal tanpa wayar untuk sistem terbenam. Project ini telah menyediakan tiga fungsi penting untuk sistem rumah iaitu mengawal peralatan rumah seperti lampu dan kipas, pemantauan serta pengawasan rumah dan amaran keselamatan dimana mesej akan dihantar bila sensor telah mengesan sebarang penceroboh. Satu perbezaan telah diwujudkan dalam sistem ini iaitu menggunakan webcam sebagai alat untuk pengawasan yang murah. Wi-Fi telah digunakan sebagai medium rangkain kerana Wi-Fi akan menyediakan pengawalan untuk lingkungan jarak yang panjang. Telefon pintar telah digunaan sebagai alat pengawal memandangkan ia adalah satu keperluan teknologi untuk manusia zaman sekarang. Penghasilan sistem ini telah melibatkan gabungan tiga bahagian iaitu modul pengawal, sistem rangkaian dan alat pengawal. Untuk alat pengawal, satu aplikasi Android telah dihasilkan dengan menggunakan MIT App Inventor untuk tujuan membuatkan sistem ini lebih mesra pengguna. Router pula adalah satu keperluan untuk sistem ini menghasilkan sambungan diantara modul pengawal dan alat pengawal. Selain itu, Raspberry Pi B+ telah digunakan sebagai modul pengawal untuk sistem ini. Kemudian, kod program dihasilkan dengan melibatkan beberapa jenis bahasa seperti JavaScript, Cascading Style Sheets (CSS) dan HTML yang digunakan untuk menghasilkan permukaan web manakala program Python digunakan untuk sistem sensor PIR. Rangka kerja WebIOPi telah digunakan untuk mengawal pin GPIO dan rangka kerja Motion digunakan untuk amaran video daripada kamera. Perisian Ngrok juga telah digunakan untuk meningkatkan sambungan. Rangkaian rumah pintar dengan pengawasan CCTV webcam adalah satu projek penambah baikan kerana sistem ini telah menyediakan lingkungan yang panjang untuk kawalan jauh dengan perbezaan rangkain untuk capai sistem ini. Walau bagaimana pun, kamera tidak boleh berfungsi pada waktu malam. Dengan itu, satu lampu perlu disediakan atau menggunakan sensor penglihatan malam untuk membuatkan sistem ini berfungsi pada waktu malam.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPRTER	TITLE	PAGE
	PROJECT TITLE	i
	PSM STATUS VERIFICATION FORM	ii
	DECLARATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	ABSTRACT	vii
	ABSTRAK	ix
	TABLE OF CONTENT	xi
	TABLE LIST	xvi
	FIGURE LIST	xvii
	APPENDIX LIST	XX
I	INTRODUCTION	1

	3.3	User Interface (UI)	15
	3.2	Analysis Information	15
	3.1	Introduction	13
Ш	MET	THODOLOGY	13
	2.5	Conclusion	12
	2.4	Critical Review on Developed System	10
	2.3	Critical Review on Types of Module	6
	2.2	Smart Home System	5
	2.1	Introduction	5
П	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	5
	1.6	Thesis Structure	4
	1.5	Project Methodology	3
	1.4	Scope of Work	3
	1.3	Problem Statement	2
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.1	Project Background	1

19

			•	
		3.4.2	Hook up the Raspberry Pi	21
		3.4.3	Installing Operation System (OS)	21
		3.4.4	Wi-Fi Setup	24
	3.5	Design	Peripheral Circuit & Programming	27
		3.5.1	Design Lamp Circuit by Using LEDs	27
		3.5.2	Design Fan Circuit Using Motor	29
		3.5.3	Programming Part for Lamp and Fan	31
		3.5.4	Design Camera Circuit	46
		3.5.5	Motion Detection with Notification	48
		3.5.6	Fabrication and Soldering Process	50
	3.6		mine the Connection Between Android rm, Controller and Devices	53
	3.7	Design	the Project Prototype	54
	3.8	Conclu	asion	54
IV	RESU	LT AN	D DISCUSSION	55
	4.1	Introdu	uction	55
	4.2	Systen	n Operation System	55
	4.3	Softwa	are Part	57

3.4.1 SD Card Setup

	REFE	ERENC	ES	78
	5.2	Recon	nmendation	76
	5.1	Concl	usion	75
V	CON	CLUSI(ON AND RECOMMENDATION	75
	4.6	Concl	usion	74
		4.5.3	Experimentation on Monitoring and Security System	72
		4.5.2	Experimentation on the Controlling System	71
		4.5.1	Experimentation on the Connection	70
	4.5	Perfor	mance	70
		4.4.5	Prototype Design	68
		4.4.4	Establishing Connection Between Module and Smart Phone	68
		4.4.3	WebIOPi and Motion Framework	67
		4.4.2	Circuit Design	65
		4.4.1	Raspberry Pi Configuration and Wi-Fi Setup	63
	4.4	Hardw	vare Part	63
		4.5.1	JavaScript, CSS and HTML	31
		4.3.1	User Interface (UI) using MIT App Inventor,	57



APPENDIX	81
Appendix 1	81
Appendix 2	82
Appendix 3	83

LIST OF TABLE

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Summary the features of Raspberry Pi, Arduino and PIC microcontroller	9
2.2	Summary on the developed system	11
2.3	Specification on type of wireless technology	12
3.1	List of components	27
3.2	List of connection between GPIOs and LEDs	28
3.3	List of connection between GPIOs and L293D IC	30
3.4	Coding description for JavaScripts	39
3.5	Coding description for CSS	43
3.6	Coding description for HTML	45

LIST OF FIGURE

NO	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Flow Chart of project	14
3.2	MIT App Inventor layout for first screen	16
3.3	Second screen	17
3.4	Coding block	18
3.5	Win32 Disk Imager installer process	20
3.6	Connecting Raspberry Pi to peripherals	21
3.7	Raspberry Pi booting process	21
3.8	Types of operation system (OS)	22
3.9	Setting option of Raspberry Pi	23
3.10	Raspberry Pi window	24
3.11	List of connected devices on Raspberry Pi	25
3.12	WiFi config window	25
3.13	Edit nano window	26
3.14	Edit nano window for WPA configuration	26

3.15	Basic LED circuit	28
3.16	Motor circuit design	30
3.17	RAM setting	32
3.18	Filezilla layout	34
3.19	Nano editor for WebIOPi framework	36
3.20	Camera circuit design	46
3.21	PIR sensor with LED circuit	48
3.22	Pushover application	48
3.23	API Token and User Key of Pushover application	49
3.24	Schematic design layout using Proteus	50
3.25	Printing PCB layout process	50
3.26	Ultra Violet exposure	51
3.27	Putting PCB in nitric acid solution	51
3.28	Putting PCB in heater machine	51
3.29	Use driller to punch a hole	52
3.30	Soldering process	52
3.31	Materials needed to design prototype	54
4.1	Flow chart of system operation	56
4.2	Application	57
4.3	Screen 1	58
4.4	Screen 2	58

4.5	Web interface for lamp	59
4.6	Web interface for fan	60
4.7	Video stream view	60
4.8	LEDs ON and OFF	61
4.9	LED ON when motion is detected	62
4.10	Received notification on the phone	62
4.11	Wi-Fi adapter is blinked as connected to network	64
4.12	Circuit design on the breadboard	65
4.13	Circuit design after fabrication	66
4.14	WebIOPi layout to control the GPIOs	67
4.15	Prototype design	69
4.16	Ngrok displaying new Address	71
4.17	Raspberry Pi interface on the mobile devices using respective mobile network	72
4.18	Time of received notification and time of detected motion	73

LIST OF APPENDIX

NO	TITLE	PAGE
1	Features of Raspberry Pi	79
2	L293D IC data sheet	80
2	PIR Coding	81

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

This chapter will discuss briefly about the introduction of the project. It covered the background of the project, problem statement, objectives, scope of work and about report structure.

1.1 Project Background

Generally, this project is an embedded system design that functions as a controller. This controller will use android platform to develop the user interface software for controlling home appliances. Nowadays, because of the android development become as user friendly, it is interesting to apply it in home controller. This controller is a real-time controller, which is by using a wireless connection like Wi-Fi as a medium of the network. The home appliance like lamps, fans and camera CCTV will be controlled by using smart phones everywhere though users at the

office. By using Wi-Fi connection, user can control and check out their home condition in a wide range of distance. Moreover, this project will also use in helping the disable people and easier to control the home appliances. Raspberry Pi will be used as a module for this project. This system has mainly three components which are the android enabled user device, a Wi-Fi router having a good scalable range, and a raspberry pi board. This will improve the system popularity since there is no need for a wired connection. The instructions from the user will be transmitted through the Wi-Fi network. The raspberry pi board is configured according to the home system and it will enable the peripheral circuit as per user request.

1.2 Objectives

- i. To design a home controller based on smart phone and Android application
- ii. To provide long distance remote access by using Wi-Fi as network medium
- iii. To monitor home surveillance with low cost CCTV and reduce power consumption
- iv. To provide remote accessing facilities in controlling home appliances which especially could help disabled & older people in their daily activities.

1.3 Problems Statement

Nowadays, one of the more frightening and potentially dangerous crimes that can occur to a family is a home invasion robbery. A home invasion is when robbers force their way into an occupied home, apartment or hotel room to commit a robbery or other crimes. It is particularly frightening because it violates our private space and the one place that we think of as our sanctuary. In facts, due to working hours and unexpected jobs, people might not have time to check up their home condition. Sometimes, they forget to closed lamps or fans because of rushing to go work. This

project will help them to make sure their house in safe condition and also at the same time they can avoid in exceeding of electrical power usage.

Besides that, most people want a simple and easy life. Walking around to control the home appliance are trivial things for them. It is better to have a controller so that they can monitor the appliances from a long distance. But the important thing is we keep seeing the older peoples tired to walk or go up or down stairs just to turn off or turn on the home appliances examples like lamps and fans. From wasting their energy and afford by walking to control the home appliances, indeed this project will turn their difficulty into a convenient life. This project will help the people, especially the older and disabled people to control and monitor the home appliances from wirelessly.

1.4 Scope of Work

- Work performs in software and hardware.
- In software part, Android platform will be covered by using MIT App Inventor software and Raspbian OS will be used to configure the Raspberry Pi.
- Determine the connection between Android platform and controller via Wi-Fi.
- In hardware part, a raspberry Pi module will be used and circuits will be designed.
- Interfacing both software and hardware.
- Develop the prototype.

1.5 Project Methodology

This project is starting by reviewing on the previous projects. The information is analyzed and then tabulated the data in the form of a table. The critical review is done by analysis each paper and then comparing the getting information with the specification of the proposed project. Next, apply Android platform software

which is MIT App Inventor to develop User Interface (UI). Then, if the software has succeeded developed, go to the next process which is design the peripheral circuit. After that, the Raspberry Pi module needs to be configured so that the connection can be established. To configure the Raspberry Pi, the Raspbian OS software will be used. So, when the configuring part is done, the next process determines the connection between Android platform, controller and devices. Lastly, interfacing both software and hardware part and develop the suitable prototype.

1.6 Thesis Structure

This thesis consists of five chapters. The following chapters are the outline of the implementation of this project.

Chapter I will discuss briefly the overview of this project such as introduction, objectives, problem statements, scope of work, and methodologies.

Chapter II contains the research and information about the project on several important concepts of smart home, Android application and software used in the study. Every facts and information, which found through journals or other references, will be gathered and compared and lastly the better methods have been chosen for the project.

Chapter III includes the details about designing and modelling the Android interface and wireless connection using Wi-Fi. All these methodologies that highlighted will be applied to get better performance.

Chapter IV describes more about the discussion and project findings. The result is then presented in figures and graphs. Simulation results, analysis, observation and discussion of the result will be described.

Chapter V discusses about the conclusion of the project and the future recommendations for the next generation.